
 
 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
30 May 2018 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee will be held in Committee Room 1, 
Marmion House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth, B79 7BZ on Thursday, 7th June, 2018 
at 6.00 pm. Members of the Committee are requested to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
 
1 Appointment of Vice Chair  

2 Apologies for Absence  

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 

4 Declarations of Interest  

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 
To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-
pecuniary) in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 

 

When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in 
respect of which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of 
such interest.  Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or 
non-pecuniary interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

 

5 Update from External Auditors  

 (To receive any updates from the external auditors) 
 

6 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (Pages 9 - 12) 

  
(Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer) 
 

7 Constitution & Scheme of Delegation (To Follow) 

 (Report of the Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer) 
 

8 Annual Governance Statement & Code of Corporate Governance (Pages 13 
- 100) 

 (Report of The Head of Internal Audit) 
 

9 Audit & Governance Committee Self-Assessment 2017/18 (Pages 101 - 104) 

 (Report of the Head of Internal Audit) 
 

10 Internal Audit Annual Report and Quarter 4 Performance Report (Pages 105 
- 138) 

 (Report of the Head of Internal Audit) 
 

11 Internal Audit Customer Satisfaction Survey 2017/18 (Pages 139 - 140) 

 (Report of the Head of Internal Audit) 
 

12 Public Sector Internal Audit Standards & Quality Assurance and 
Improvement Programme (Pages 141 - 154) 

 (Report of the Head of Internal Audit) 
 

13 Audit and Governance Committee Timetable (Pages 155 - 158) 

 (Discussion Item) 
 



 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: M Summers, R Claymore, C Cooke, J Faulkner, M Gant, M Greatorex 

and R Kingstone 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1  
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 28th MARCH 2018 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Summers (Chair), Councillors R Ford (Vice-Chair), 

C Cooke, J Faulkner and M Gant 

 
Officers: Stefan Garner (Director of Finance), Angela Struthers (Head of 

Internal Audit Services) and Lynne Pugh (Chief Accountant) 

 

Visitors: J Gregory and L Griffiths from Grant Thornton 

 
 
 

54 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Greatorex and R 
Kingstone. 
 
 

55 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8th February 2018 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Ford and seconded by Councillor M Gant) 
 
 

56 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 
There were no declarations of Interest. 
 
 

57 THE AUDIT PLAN FOR TAMWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL  
 
 
RESOLVED: The Committee endorsed the report. 

 
(Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by Councillor C Cooke) 
 
 
 

58 INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT FOR TAMWORTH BOROUGH 
COUNCIL  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

28 March 2018 

 

 

2 
 

 
 
RESOLVED: The Committee endorsed the report. 

 
(Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by Councillor M Gant) 
 
 
 

59 REVIEW OF THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT, 
MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION POLICY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 
INVESTMENT STATEMENT 2018/19 AND THETREASURY MANAGEMENT 
STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY MID-
YEAR REVIEW REPORT 2017/18  
 
 
RESOLVED: The Committee considered the Treasury Management 

Reports, as detailed within the reports attached at Annex 1 
and Annex 2 and highlighted no changes for recommendation 
to Cabinet. 
 

(Moved by Councillor R Ford and seconded by Councillor C Cooke) 
 
 
 

60 FINAL ACCOUNTS 2017/18 ACTION PLAN  
 
 
RESOLVED: The Committee agreed: 

 
1. The target of 25th May 2018 for closure of the final accounts 

and production of the statement for 2017/18 be approved; 
 

2. staffing resources be committed to the provision of 
appropriate information and support in order to meet the 
published timescales and the Committee receive progress 
updates (if required); 

 
3. CMT receive a fortnightly update until completion of the audit; 

and 
 

4. the Statement be presented to the Audit & Governance 
Committee on 26th July 2018. 
 

(Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by Councillor M Gant) 
 
 
 

61 FINANCIAL GUIDANCE  
 
 

Page 6



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

28 March 2018 

 

 

3 
 

RESOLVED: Members endorsed the changes to Financial Guidance. 
 

(Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by Councillor C Cooke) 
 
 
 

62 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN & CHARTER  
 
 
RESOLVED: The Committee endorsed the attached Internal Audit Charter 

and Plan 2018-2019. 
  

(Moved by Councillor R Ford and seconded by Councillor C Cooke) 
 
 
 

63 RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE  
 
 
RESOLVED: The Committee endorsed the report. 

 
(Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Councillor R Ford) 
 
 
 

64 AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE SELF-ASSESSMENT  
 
 
RESOLVED: Members of the Committee completed the self-assessment 

checklist at Appendix A in order to formulate the improvement 
plan. 
 

(Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by Councillor M Gant) 
 
 
 

65 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE TIMETABLE  
 
 
The Committee reviewed the timetable. 
 
 

  

 Chair  
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

07 JUNE 2018 
 

REPORT OF THE SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL AND MONITORING 
OFFICER 

 
REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 

 
Purpose 
 
The Council’s Code of Practice for carrying out surveillance under the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) specifies that quarterly 
reports will be taken to Audit & Governance Committee to demonstrate to 
elected members that the Council is complying with its own Code of Practice 
when using RIPA. 
 
Recommendation 
 
 
That Audit and Governance Committee endorse the RIPA monitoring 
report for the quarter to 31 March 2018. 
 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The Council has a number of statutory functions that involve officers 
investigating the conduct of others with a view to bringing legal action against 
them. The Council has also been given powers under the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) which enable it to carry out Directed 
Surveillance in certain strict circumstances. RIPA provides a legal framework 
for the control and regulation of surveillance and information gathering 
techniques which public bodies such as Tamworth Borough Council have to 
comply with. These powers have been amended and changed in accordance 
with various pieces of legislation. The last change resulted in a revised RIPA 
Policy being approved by the Council on 12 December 2017. 
 
The Protection of Freedoms Act 2012 now requires that local authority 
authorisations under RIPA for Directed Surveillance or CHIS can only become 
effective on the granting of an order approving the authorisation by a Justice 
of the Peace. Further a local authority can now only have an authorisation 
under RIPA for the use of Directed Surveillance where the local authority is 
investigating criminal offences which attract a maximum custodial sentence of 
six months or more or criminal offences relating to the underage sale of 
alcohol or tobacco under the Licensin
[...]
 at the Council. There have been no applications under RIPA in 
the period from 1 January 2018 to 31 March 2018. 
 
The table outlines the number of times RIPA has been used for directed 
surveillance, the month of use, the service authorising the surveillance and a 
general description of the reasons for the surveillance. Where and 
investigation is ongoing at the end of a quarterly period it will not be reported 
until the authorisation has been cancelled. At the end of the current quarterly 
period there were no outstanding authorisations.  
 
There have been no authorisations for the use of CHIS. 
Financial year 2017/18 
 
Month            Service                    Reason                     
           
No applications 
 
Background papers 
None 
 
 
 
“If Members would like further information or clarification prior to the meeting 
please contact Jane M Hackett Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer on Ext.258” 
 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

7th JUNE 2018 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES 
 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT & CODE OF CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
PURPOSE 
 

To inform Members of the Committee of the process followed in producing an 
Annual Governance Statement and revised Code of Corporate Governance in 
accordance with statutory requirements, and to approve the proposed draft 
Annual Governance Statement and Code of Corporate Governance. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That the proposed 
 

a) Annual Governance Statement be agreed by the Committee as 
appropriate for presentation to the External Auditor and for 
inclusion in the Annual Statement of Accounts; and 

 
b) Code of Corporate Governance be agreed. 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

Regulation 6(1)(a) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 requires  the 
Authority to conduct,at least once in a year, a review of the effectiveness of its 
system of internal control and include a statement rep
[...]
or members to improve effectiveness  

 
Action Code Action Title Current Status Progress Bar Due Date Completed Date Assigned To 

AGS1819 4 Communication Strategy Priority   
  

31-Mar-2019   Anica Goodwin 

Description Review of Communication Strategy  

Desired Outcome   

All Notes Angela Struthers 27-Apr-2018 Communication Strategy currently being reviewed  

P
age 99



2 

 
Action Code Action Title Current Status Progress Bar Due Date Completed Date Assigned To 

AGS1819 5 Workforce plan Priority   
  

31-Mar-2019   Zoe Wolicki 

Description Review of workforce plan  

Desired Outcome   

All Notes Angela Struthers 27-Apr-2018 Workforce plan to be presented to to CMT in June 2018  

 
Action Code Action Title Current Status Progress Bar Due Date Completed Date Assigned To 

AGS1819 6 Organisational Development Plan Priority   
  

31-Mar-2019   Zoe Wolicki 

Description Review of organisational development plan  

Desired Outcome   

All Notes Angela Struthers 27-Apr-2018 Organisational development plan to be presented to CMT in June 2018  

 
 

Action Status 

 
Cancelled 

 
Overdue; Neglected 

 
Unassigned; Check Progress 

 
Not Started; In Progress; Assigned 

 
Completed 

 

  

 
  

P
age 100



Audit & Governance Committee Self-Assessment 2017/18 
 

 Area Yes No Part 

1 Terms of Reference    

1.1 Have the Committee’s terms of reference been 
approved by the full Council and do they follow 
the CIPFA model? 
 
 

Y   

1.2 Does the Committee report to the directly to the 
Full Council on an annual basis? 
 

Y   

2 Internal Audit Process    

2.1 Does the Committee approve the strategic audit 
approach and the annual programme? 
 
 

Y   

2.2 Is the performance of Internal Audit reviewed 
regularly? 
 

Y   

2.3 Are summaries of quality questionnaires on the 
work of Internal Audit from managers 
reviewed? 
 

Y   

2.4 Does the Committee receive the Internal 
Annual Report which includes an opinion and 
information on conformance with th
[...]
plications support team 

work plan covering a review of 

system checker functionality 

  

Previous implementation date 

June 2017 

Gareth Youlden 

February 2017 - NOT 

IMPLEMENTED 

Capacity management is being 

reviewed as part of ICT policy 

update. Will look into System 

Checker functionality to see what 

this can do. 

  

Original implementation date: 

31st March 2016 

1516 ITrent 6.1 

Recovery 

procedures 

 
Restart / recovery procedures should be 

documented by ICT and Service Users.  

February 2018 - Not Implemented 

  

DR Test postponed due to IT 

infrastructure changes, now 

scheduled for April 2018. 

Documentation will be updated. 

  

Previous implementation date 

Gareth Youlden 

P
age 136



21 

Audit 

Recommendation 

Code & Title 

Audit 

Recommendation 

Progress Bar 

Audit Recommendation  Audit Implementation Review 

Note 

Assigned To 

December 2017 

February 2017 - NOT 

IMPLEMENTED 

Another disaster recovery test is 

to be carried out, which iTrent is 

to be included. Once the testing 

has been completed, will seek to 

document the restart and 

recovery procedures. 

  

Original implementation date: 

31st March 2017 
 
  

 

P
age 137



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

7 June 2018 
 

Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services 
 
 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT CUSTOMER SATISFACTION SURVEY 2017/18 
 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To report on the outcome of Internal Audit’s customer satisfaction survey. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Committee considers this report and raises any issue it deems 
appropriate.   
 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standard (PSIAS) 1300 requires the development 
and maintenance of a Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme 
(QAIP).  The Institute of Internal Auditors (IIA) guidance for the development 
of a QAIP states that as part of the Quality Assurance process, on-going 
monitoring should be completed 
[...]
URPOSE 
 
To report on the compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and the Quality 
Assurance & Improvement Programme (as required by the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards).   
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Committee endorses: 
 

 The compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards; and 
 

 The Quality Assurance & Improvement Programme. 
 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) came in to force on the 1st April 2013.  
Compliance with the PSIAS is required under the Accounts & Audit Regulations 2015.  The 
PSIAS require that Internal Audit comply with professional best practice and assess 
themselves against the requirements on an annual basis and that an External Quality 
Assessment (EQA) should be completed at least every five years.  The EQA was completed 
in 2017 and reported to this Committee.  An overview of  Compliance with the PSIAS is 
attached at Appendix 1. 
 
 
Part of the requirement of the PSIAS is for the Head of Internal Audit Services to develop a 
Quality Assurance & Improvement Programme (QAIP).  Under the QAIP, quality should be 
assessed at both an individual audit engagement level as well as at the broader internal audit 
level.  A well-developed QAIP will ensure that quality is built in to rather than on to, the way 
internal audit activity operates.  In essence, Internal Audit should not need to assess whether 
each individual engagement conforms to the Standards, but that engagements should be 
undertaken in accordance with an established methodology that promotes quality and, by 
default, conforms to the Standards.    
 

Page 141

Agenda Item 12



The QAIP should conclude on the quality of the Internal Audit activity and lead to 
recommendations for appropriate improvements.  It enables an evaluation of: 
 

 Conformance with Definition of Internal Auditing, the Code of Ethics and the 
Standards; 

 The adequacy of the Internal Audit activity’s charter, goals, ob
[...]
ate Services 

Annual report to Audit 
& Governance 
Committee 

Customer 
survey/questionnaire 

For each engagement Principal Auditor Annual report to Audit 
& Governance 
Committee 

Review of Internal 
Audit Charter, goals, 
policies & procedures 

Annual Head of Internal Audit 
Services 

Annual report to Audit 
& Governance 
Committee 

Personal 
Development Review 

 

Annual Appropriate line 
manager 

Documentation to HR 

Continuous 
improvement activity 
and adoption of best 
practice 

 

Continuous Head of Internal Audit 
Services/Principal 
Auditor 

Annual report to the 
Audit & Governance 
Committee 

Identification of added 
value to the authority’s 
operations 

 

Continuous Head of Internal Audit 
Services/Principal 
Auditor 

Annual report to the 
Audit & Governance 
Committee 

Page 153



 - 4 - 

Periodic Self Assessments 

Self assessment 
against the Public 
Sector Internal Audit 
Standards  (PSIAS) 

Annual Head of Internal Audit 
Services 

Annual report to the 
Audit & Governance 
Committee 

Compliance with 
applicable laws, 
regulations and other 
standards that the 
Internal Audit activity 
may be subject to 

Continuous review Head of Internal Audit 
Services 

Report to Audit & 
Governance 
Committee when 
applicable 

Benchmarking review 
of Internal Audit 
Services 

Every 3 years Head of Internal Audit 
Services 

Report to Audit & 
Governance 
Committee 

External Assessments 

Assessment against 
the PSIAS 

Every 5 years Head of Internal Audit 
Services and external 
reviewer 

Report to the Audit & 
Governance 
Committee 

 

 

Page 154



PLANNED REPORTS TO AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 2018 - 2019 

 

 Report Committee Date Report Of Comments 

1 Role of the Audit Committee June Grant Thornton Presentation/training 

2 Audit and Governance Committee Update June Grant Thornton  

3 Fee Letter June Grant Thornton  

4 Review of the Constitution and Scheme of 
Delegation for Officers 

June Solicitor to the Council and 
Mon
[...]
rnal Audit  

7 Counter Fraud Update February Head of Internal Audit  

1 Draft Audit Plan March Grant Thornton  

2 Draft Certification Work Plan March Grant Thornton  

3 Audit Committee Update March Grant Thornton  

4 Auditing Standards March Grant Thornton  

5 Informing the Audit Risk Assessment March Grant Thornton  

6 Review of the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement, Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 
Statement and Annual Investment Statement 

March Executive Director 
Corporate Services 

 

P
age 157



 

 

The Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance 

and the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 
Mid-Year Review Report 

7 Final Accounts – Action Plan March Director of Finance  

8 Internal Audit Charter and Audit Plan March Head of Internal Audit  

9 Audit and Governance Committee Self-
Assessment 

March Head of Internal Audit  

10 Review of Financial Guidance March Head of Internal Audit  

P
age 158


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000
	8 Annual Governance Statement & Code of Corporate Governance
	Appendix 1 Annual Governance Statement
	Appendix 2 Code of Corporate Governance
	Appendix 3 Action Plan Arising from the 2017/18 Assurance Process

	9 Audit & Governance Committee Self-Assessment 2017/18
	10 Internal Audit Annual Report and Quarter 4 Performance Report
	Appendix 1 Internal Audit Performance Report 2017/18
	Appendix 2 Percentage of Management Actions Agreed 2017/18
	Appendix 3 Implementation of Agreed Management Actions 2017/18

	11 Internal Audit Customer Satisfaction Survey 2017/18
	12 Public Sector Internal Audit Standards & Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme
	Appendix 1 Public sector internal audit standards compliance overview
	Appendix 2 Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme

	13 Audit and Governance Committee Timetable



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 7th JUNE 2018 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Summers (Chair), Councillors R Kingstone (Vice-

Chair), R Claymore, C Cooke, J Faulkner and M Greatorex (Vice 
Chair) 

 
Officers Stefan Garner (Executive Director Finance), Jane 

Hackett (Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer), 
Angela Struthers (Head of Audit & Governance) and 
Lynne Pugh (Assistant Director Finance) 

 

Visitors John Gregory 

 
 
 

1 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR  
 
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor R Kingstone be appointed as Vice-Chair 

 
 (Moved by Councillor M Greatorex  and seconded by 

Councillor R Claymore) 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Gant 
 
 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28th March 2018 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by Councillor J Faulkner) 
 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 
There were no declarations of Interest. 
 
 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

7 June 2018 

 

 

2 
 

5 UPDATE FROM EXTERNAL AUDITORS  
 
 
The external auditor advised the Committee that he was confident that the 31 July 
2018 deadline will be met for the accounts.   
 
 

6 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000  
 
 
RESOLVED The Committee  
 endorsed the RIPA monitoring report for the quarter to 31 

March 2018. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by 
Councillor C Cooke) 

 
 
 

7 CONSTITUTION & SCHEME OF DELEGATION  
 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee 

 
 Endorsed the Constitution and Scheme of Delegation as 

approved by Council on 6 June 2018. 
  

 (Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and second by Councillor C 
Cooke) 

 
 

8 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT & CODE OF CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE  
 
 
RESOLVED The Committee agreed 
 
A) 

 
the Annual Governance Statement as appropriate for 
presentation to the External Auditor and for inclusion in the 
Annual Statement of Accounts; and 

B) the Code of Corporate Governance  
 
Committee gave a vote of thanks for the hard work of J Wheatley and J Hackett 
 
(Moved by Councillor M Greatorex and seconded by Councillor R Claymore) 
 
 

9 AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE SELF-ASSESSMENT 2017/18  
 
 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

7 June 2018 

 

 

3 
 

The report informed the Committee of the earlier completed assessment to which 
members had contributed.   
 
 

10 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT AND QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE 
REPORT  
 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee  
 considered the attached report and following some 

discussion was satisfied with the performance 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by 
Councillor C Cooke) 
 

 
 

11 INTERNAL AUDIT CUSTOMER SATISFACTION SURVEY 2017/18  
 
 
RESOLVED: The Committee considered 
 the report and had no issues to raise. 

 
 (Moved by Councillor J Faulkner  and seconded by 

Councillor R Kingstone) 
 

 
 

12 PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS & QUALITY ASSURANCE 
AND IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME  
 
 
RESOLVED That the Committee endorsed; 

 
 compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards; 

and; 
 

 the Quality Assurance & Improvement Programme. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor C Cooke  and seconded by Councillor 
R Claymore) 
 

 
 

13 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE TIMETABLE  
 
 
The Committee reviewed the timetable. 
 
 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

7 June 2018 

 

 

4 
 

  

 Chair  
 

 


